CLENCHWARTON PARK AREA REGENERATION
Minutes of the Working Party Meeting held on
Monday 23 January 2023 7pm
Online Zoom Meeting

Present: Chair ClIr Rob Lucas (RL), Bryan Coates (BC), Caroline Coates (CC), Julie
Hallifax (JH), Steve Fox (SF), ClIr Kevin Pell (KP) & Ash Coates (AC)

Agenda Items

1. Apologies for absence:
Jemma Curtis & Judith Taylor

2. To receive declarations of interest in items on the agenda and application for
dispensation:
None received.

3. To agree minutes from the meeting held on Monday 28" November 2022:
Approved with no amendments.

4. To analyse the results of the end of phase one and future phases survey:
The results of the survey are attached at the end of the minutes.

5. Any other business:

a) SFreported CPAR has £1,926 in the bank to pay for two wheelchair accessible
picnic benches and Ray Thornalley has kindly offered to pay for one. We will
request the Clenchwarton Parish Council order and pay for the picnic and
CPAR will reimburse minus the VAT.

b) From the survey, concerns had been raised that the ramp for the zip wire was
too slippery even in dry weather and that children were being hurt by the
oncoming zip wire as they climbed the ramp. CC will contact Kompan to
discuss any potential modifications to the ramp and to arrange for the zip
wire to be tensioned.

6. Date for the next meeting:
Monday 6™ March 7pm



Clenchwarton Park Area Regeneration

End of Phase One and Future Phases Survey

Phase One Survey Results

1. Following the play area renovation, do you and your family use the play area:

Votes received

Percentage of the vote

Less than before 24/370 6.49%
About the same 140/370 37.84%
More frequently 206/370 55.67%

2. How do you rate the quality of the play facilities in the village following the

renovation?

Votes received

Percentage of the vote

Not improved 11/374 2.94%
Improved 166/374 44.39%
Much improved 197/374 52.67%

3. Of the three age ranges, which should be prioritised for improved play equipment in

the future?

Votes received

Percentage of the vote

0 -4 years old 41/373 10.99%
5-10years old 106/373 28.42%
11 -16 years old 226/373 60.59%

4. Do you have any other comments about the new facilities?

e |t’s brilliant.

e Nice upgrades

e Since | don't have young children, | don't use the new play area...

e They are so lovely and so inclusive. | have three children of different ages and they
all enjoy going now! Much happier place to be. Picnic benches sound lovely to

make a full afternoon of the area.

e itsgood

e the facilities are excellent really pleased with it
e Arealooks much improved and would be a good family area when the new pavilion

is built

e Not adequate for older kids
e Very good work, well done to all




| think the new play area is much more better than the old one. It's used more
than before by other kids. It’s also much more appealing.

| think the slope to get on the zip wire is dangerous, children trying to climb up as
the person the zip line whooshes towards them. | think the slope should be facing
the other way or been steps instead.

They're excellent and the whole team should be congratulated. Now that we've
sorted the younger children's play facilities, it would be great to encourage sports
for older children and adults - with some new facilities.

Skate park would be ideal. Plus toilets available.

Parkour new basketball area. More benches for parents to sit on as many of us
have to stand each day.

Definitely needs more seating areas, 2 benches just isn't enough for the park, more
seating/tables to be placed in the play area so your able to keep and eye on your
children

Skatepark would be great for the teenagers

Skate park, bike ramp tracks would be great for older children get them out of the
house using bikes, scooters or skateboards

anything that may get people out is good

More seating for parents

new BMX/bike course, skate park, bigger and better built basketball court !

| think the play area is an amazing addition to the village. My children are 7 and 9
years old and use the equipment regularly. The one issue we feel is with the zip
wire, the ramp is very slippery (in dry weather) with no grips and there have been
a few incidents already involving my children and others falling over, so | feel this
could be improved.

they look great

Add a 3g pitch for football

It's very good thinking long term would be good to have lights around the sides
There used to be bike ramps years ago made of soil over the other side where the
trees are for the teenagers that have now gone.

Good range for younger children but more needed for older children

All done very nicely. Should be a little bigger to separate the age ranges. Otherwise
you find the bigger kids play on the smaller ages equipment

More baby friendly equipment and possibly better seating

It's suitable for smaller kids.. teens not much
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Clenchwarton Park Area Regeneration

End of Phase One and Future Phases Survey

Future Projects Survey Results

1. What age range do you think the recreational facilities need to be most improved for?

Votes received

Percentage of the vote

5-12 years old 158/710 22.25%
13 - 19 years old 256/710 36.05%
20 — 30 years old 106/710 14.93%
31 -49 years old 67/710 9.44%
50 — 75 years old 77/710 10.85%
76+ years old 46/710 6.48%

2. What sports would you like to see facilities for in the village?

Votes received

Percentage of the vote

5-a-side football 130/769 16.9%
Tennis 129/769 16.7%
Basketball 119/769 15.6%
Netball 77/769 10.0%
Volleyball 31/769 4.0%
Badminton 92/769 12.0%
Cricket 59/769 7.8%
Cycling proficiency 72/769 9.5%
*Archery 4/769 0.5%
*Bowls 1/769 0.1%
*Keep fit 23/769 3.0%
*Rugby 1/769 0.1%
*Running 3/769 0.3%
*Skateboarding 25/769 3.2%
*Table tennis 3/769 0.3%




3. Please tick up to 2 sports facilities you consider the highest priority at the playing field:

Votes received Percentage of the vote
A multi-use games area 215/542 39.7%
Outdoor gym 138/542 25.5%
BMX/skateboard ramps 131/542 24.2%
*3@G pitch 56/542 10.2%
*Bike track 1/542 0.2%
*Table tennis 1/542 0.2%

4. Please tick up to 2 additional facilities you consider the highest priority at the playing
field:

Votes received Percentage of the vote
Cycle storage facilities 31/604 5.13%
Benches/seating 206/604 34.10%
Dog walkers’ station 54/604 8.94%
Toilets 247/604 40.90%
Shaded area 54/604 8.94%
*Café 4/604 0.66%
*Lights 1/604 0.17%
*Parking 4/604 0.66%
*Shelter 3/604 0.50%

5. Do you think that by offering new sports facilities, it would help reduce anti-social

behaviour?
Votes received Percentage of the vote
Yes 238/329 72.34%
No 24/329 7.30%
Don’t know 67/329 20.36%

6. If the sports facilities were available, when would you prefer to use them?

Votes received Percentage of the vote
Daytime 168/655 25.65%
Evening 225/655 34.35%
Weekend 262/655 40.00%

7. Do you run an active sports club in the area?

Votes received Percentage of the vote
Yes 17/329 5.17%
No 312/329 94.83%




8. If the sports facilities were improved to your satisfaction, how frequently would you

use them?
Votes received Percentage of the vote
Daily 40/329 12.16%
2 - 3 times a week 202/329 61.40%
2 - 3 times a month 62/329 18.84%
Monthly 20/329 6.08%
Never 5/329 1.52%

9. If you had a medical condition for which your GP recommended physiotherapy, would

you consider using an outdoor gym for additional treatment?

Votes received

Percentage of the vote

Yes 179/329 54.41%
No 61/329 18.54%
Yes, if my GP recommends | 53/329 16.11%
Don’t know 36/329 10.94%

10. Are you registered disabled?

Votes received

Percentage of the vote

Yes 11/329 3.34%
No 304/329 92.40%
Prefer not to say 14/329 4.26%
11. Are you:
Votes received Percentage of the vote
Male 86/329 26.15%
Female 229/329 69.90%
Other 1/329 0.30%
Prefer not to say 13/329 3.95%

12. What is your age group?

Votes received

Percentage of the vote

5-12 years old 4/329 1.22%
13 — 19 years old 21/329 6.38%
20— 30 years old 63/329 19.15%
31 -39 years old 164/329 49.85%
50 — 75 years old 66/329 20.06%
76+ years old 3/329 0.91%
Prefer not to say 8/329 2.43%




13. What is your postcode?

Votes received Percentage of the vote
Clenchwarton postcode 256/329 77.81%
Other postcode 73/329 22.19%

14. Are there any other comments you would like to make regarding the Clenchwarton
Park Area?



